

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

---

RECORD No.091156

---

KEVIN GUTHRIE

*Appellant,*

v.

TIMOTHY VANMARTER

*Appellee.*

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT KEVIN GUTHRIE**

---

Paul R. Thomson, III, Esq.,  
V.S.B. #38765  
Michie Hamlett Lowry  
Rasmussen & Tweel PLLC  
120 Day Ave. SW  
Roanoke, VA 24016  
(540) 725-5192 (Telephone)  
(540) 725-5199 (Facsimile)  
Email: [pthomson@mhlrt.com](mailto:pthomson@mhlrt.com)

Kevin W. Ryan, Esq.,  
V.S.B. #21955  
Michie Hamlett Lowry  
Rasmussen & Tweel PLLC  
500 Court Square, Suite 300  
Post Office Box 298  
Charlottesville, VA 22902  
(434)951-7200 (Telephone)  
(434)951-7218 (Facsimile)  
Email: [kryan@mhlrt.com](mailto:kryan@mhlrt.com)

*Counsel for Appellant Kevin Guthrie*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**SUBJECT INDEX**

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 3

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 3

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. The trial court erred in refusing to submit to the jury the issue of whether the Defendant was engaged in overtaking an alleged speeder at the time of the collision..... 9

II. The trial court erred in granting jury instruction number eleven as it was an incorrect statement of law. The trial court refused to include any reference to the forfeiture of the right-of-way by drivers at an unlawful speed..... 18

III. The trial court erred in granting jury instruction number three as it was an incorrect statement of law. The instruction failed to contain any reference to the requirement of emergency lights and siren when exceeding the speed limit..... 24

IV. The trial judge erred in granting the Defendant’s transfer of venue motion and moving the case to Roanoke County..... 30

A. The City of Roanoke was the proper venue as the Defendant provided no evidence that he had moved..... 30

B. The Defendant conducted substantial business in the City of Roanoke..... 36

V. The trial court erred in refusing to strike five jurors for cause, and/or refusing to allow individual voir dire or additional voir dire..... 40

|                  |    |
|------------------|----|
| CONCLUSION.....  | 48 |
| CERTIFICATE..... | 49 |

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

|                                                                                              |        |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <u>Alcoy v. Valley Nursing Homes, Inc.</u> ,<br>272 Va. 37, 630 S.E.2d 301 (2006).....       | 24     |
| <u>Allen v. Commonwealth</u> ,<br>211 Va. 805, 180 S.E.2d 513 (1971).....                    | 45     |
| <u>Barker v. Commonwealth</u> ,<br>230 Va. 370, 337 S.E.2d 729 (1985).....                   | 44     |
| <u>Bell v. Kenney</u> ,<br>181 Va. 24, 23 S.E.2d 781 (1943).....                             | 21     |
| <u>Bethel Investment Co. v. City of Hampton</u> ,<br>272 Va. 765, 636 S.E.2d 466 (2006)..... | 14, 18 |
| <u>Clohessy v. Weiler</u> ,<br>250 Va. 249, 254, 462 S.E.2d 94, 97 (1995).....               | 24     |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Hudson</u> ,<br>265 Va. 505, 578 S.E.2d 781 (2003).....                   | 17     |
| <u>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Melendez</u> ,<br>260 Va. 578, 537 S.E.2d 580, (2000).....     | 13     |
| <u>Dandridge v. Marshall</u> ,<br>267 Va. 591, 594 S.E.2d 578 (2004).....                    | 27     |
| <u>Gray v. Graham</u> ,<br>231 Va. 1, 341 S.E.2d 153 (1986).....                             | 32     |
| <u>Green v. Commonwealth</u> ,<br>262 Va. 105, 546 S.E.2d 446 (2001).....                    | 45     |
| <u>Heider v. Clemons</u> ,<br>241 Va. 143, 400 S.E.2d 190 (1991).....                        | 12     |

|                                                                                     |          |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| <u>Horn v. Milgrim,</u><br>226 Va. 133, 306 S.E.2d 893 (1983).....                  | 36       |
| <u>Justus v. Commonwealth,</u><br>220 Va. 971, 266 S.E.2d 87 (1980).....            | 48       |
| <u>L.E. Briley v. Commonwealth,</u><br>222 Va. 180, 279 S.E.2d 151 (1981).....      | 48       |
| <u>Martin v. Commonwealth,</u><br>221 Va. 436, 271 S.E.2d 123 (1980) .....          | 41,45,47 |
| <u>McGuire v. Hodges,</u><br>273 Va. 199, 639 S.E.2d 284 (2007).....                | 15       |
| <u>Meyer v. Brown,</u><br>256 Va. 53, 500 S.E.2d 807 (1998).....                    | 30,36,39 |
| <u>Neece v. Neece,</u><br>104 Va. 343, 51 S.E.2d 739 (1905).....                    | 32       |
| <u>Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. v. Williams,</u><br>239 Va. 390, 389 S.E.2d 714,(1990)..... | 30       |
| <u>Redd v. Ingram,</u><br>207 Va. 939,154 S.E.2d 149 (1967).....                    | 23,27    |
| <u>Shearin v. Va. Elec. &amp; P. Co.,</u><br>182 Va. 573, 29 S.E.2d 841 (1944)..... | 19,22    |
| <u>Spence v. Miller,</u><br>197 Va. 477, 90 S.E.2d 131, 135(1955).....              | 23,27    |
| <u>Talley v. Draper Constr. Co.,</u><br>210 Va. 618, 172 S.E.2d 763 (1970).....     | 20       |
| <u>Temple v. Moses,</u><br>175 Va. 320, 8 S.E.2d. 262 (1940).....                   | 41       |

|                                                                                |    |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <u>Virginia Transit Co. v. Tidd,</u><br>194 Va. 418, 73 S.E.2d 405 (1952)..... | 28 |
| <u>White v. John Doe,</u><br>207 Va. 276, 148 S.E.2d 797 (1966).....           | 28 |
| <u>Winn v. Commonwealth,</u><br>160 Va. 918, 168 S.E.2d 351(1933).....         | 44 |

**STATUTES**

|                                      |          |
|--------------------------------------|----------|
| Virginia Code § 8.01-262(3).....     | 39       |
| Virginia Code § 8.01-336(A).....     | 14       |
| Virginia Code §8.01-336 (B).....     | 18       |
| Virginia Title 46.2.....             | 25,28    |
| Virginia Code § 46.2-113.....        | 24       |
| Virginia Code § 46.2-324.....        | 31       |
| Virginia Code § 46.2-800 et.seq..... | 25       |
| Virginia Code § 46.2-801.....        | 25       |
| Virginia Code § 46.2-823.....        | 22       |
| Virginia Code § 46.2-920.....        | 25,28,29 |
| Virginia Code § 46.2-1022.....       | 26       |
| Virginia Code § 46.2-1023.....       | 26       |

**OTHER**

|                                                |    |
|------------------------------------------------|----|
| The Constitution of Virginia, art. I, §11..... | 13 |
